
 

 
 
To: Members of the  

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 2 
 

 Councillor Russell Jackson (Chairman) 
Councillor Simon Fawthrop (Vice-Chairman) 

 Councillors Reg Adams, Peter Dean, Peter Fookes, Russell Mellor, Alexa Michael, 
Gordon Norrie and Michael Turner 
 

 
 A meeting of the Plans Sub-Committee No. 2 will be held at Bromley Civic Centre on 

THURSDAY 13 OCTOBER 2011 AT 7.00 PM 
 
 MARK BOWEN 

Director of Resources 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 
 www.bromley.gov.uk/meetings  

 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 

TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Lisa Thornley 

   lisa.thornley@bromley.gov.uk 

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8461 7566   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 4 October 2011 

Members of the public can speak at Plans Sub-Committee meetings on planning reports, 
contravention reports or tree preservation orders. To do so, you must have 

• already written to the Council expressing your view on the particular matter, and 

• indicated your wish to speak by contacting the Democratic Services team by no later than 
10.00am on the working day before the date of the meeting. 

 
These public contributions will be at the discretion of the Chairman. They will normally be limited to 
two speakers per proposal (one for and one against), each with three minutes to put their view 
across. 
 

To register to speak please telephone Democratic Services on 020 8313 
4745 
     ---------------------------------- 
If you have further enquiries or need further information on the content 
of any of the applications being considered at this meeting, please 
contact our Planning Division on 020 8313 4956 
     ---------------------------------- 
Information on the outline decisions taken will usually be available on 
our website (see below) within a day of the meeting. 
 



 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF ALTERNATE MEMBERS  
 

2  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

3  
  

CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 18 AUGUST 2011  
(Pages 1-14) 
 

4  PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 

SECTION 1 (Applications submitted by the London Borough of Bromley) 
  

Report 
No. 

Ward 
Page 
No. 

Application Number and Address 

 NO REPORTS   

 

SECTION 2 (Applications meriting special consideration) 
  

Report 
No. 

Ward 
Page 
No. 

Application Number and Address 

4.1 Kelsey and Eden Park 15-22 (11/01643/FULL1) - Langley Park Sports 
And Social Club, Hawksbrook Lane, 
Beckenham.  
 

4.2 West Wickham 23-28 (11/01921/FULL1) - 32 Corkscrew Hill, West 
Wickham.  
 

4.3 Cray Valley East 29-34 (11/02429/FULL1) - Olleys Posh Wosh,  
151 Sevenoaks Way, Orpington.  
 

 

SECTION 3 (Applications recommended for permission, approval or consent) 
  

Report 
No. 

Ward 
Page 
No. 

Application Number and Address 

4.4 Chislehurst  
Conservation Area 

35-40 (11/02233/FULL6) - Donegal House, 
Camden Way, Chislehurst.  
 

4.5 Copers Cope 41-50 (11/02266/FULL1) - Site of 84-86 Overbury 
Avenue and 2 Stanley Avenue, Beckenham.  
 



 
 

4.6 Bickley 51-58 (11/02395/FULL1) - Newlands, St Georges 
Road, Bickley.  
 

4.7 West Wickham 59-62 (11/02483/FULL6) - 72 Barnfield Wood 
Road, Beckenham.  
 

4.8 Hayes and Coney Hall 63-66 (11/02511/FULL6) - 3 Hurstfield, Bromley.  
 

4.9 Farnborough and Crofton 67-70 (11/02576/FULL6) - 141 Lovibonds Avenue, 
Orpington.  
 

4.10 Farnborough and Crofton 71-76 (11/02679/FULL1) - Farnborough Primary 
School, Farnborough Hill, Orpington.  
 

 

SECTION 4 (Applications recommended for refusal or disapproval of details) 
  

Report 
No. 

Ward 
Page 
No. 

Application Number and Address 

4.11 Bromley Town 77-84 (11/02294/FULL1) - Land adjacent  
29 Rochester Avenue, Bromley.  
 

 

5   CONTRAVENTIONS AND OTHER ISSUES 
  

Report 
No. 

Ward 
Page 
No. 

Application Number and Address 

5.1 Bickley 85-88 (DRR/11/103) - Ventilation Ducting at  
214 Widmore Road, Bromley.  
 

 

6   TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS 
  

Report 
No. 

Ward 
Page 
No. 

Application Number and Address 

 NO REPORTS   

 

7 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION: ENFORCEMENT ACTION AUTHORISED BY 
CHIEF PLANNER UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY 
 
NO REPORTS 

 
  
 



This page is left intentionally blank



8 
 

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 2 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 18 August 2011 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Russell Jackson (Chairman) 
Councillor Simon Fawthrop (Vice-Chairman)  
Councillors Peter Dean, John Ince, Russell Mellor, Gordon Norrie 
and Michael Turner 
 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillors Richard Scoates 
 

 
7 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF ALTERNATE 

MEMBERS 
 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Alexa Michael and Councillor John 
Ince attended as her alternate.  An apology for absence was also received from 
Councillor Reg Adams. 
 
8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
9 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 23 JUNE 2011 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2011 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
10 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
SECTION 1 
 

(Applications submitted by the London Borough of 
Bromley) 

  
NO REPORTS 
 

 
SECTION 2 (Applications meriting special consideration) 

 
10.1 
CHISLEHURST  
CONSERVATION AREA 

(11/00537/FULL1) - Land at Former Kemnal Manor 
Estate, Kemnal Road, Chislehurst. 
Description of application -  Chapel with vestry and 
toilet (revised design to scheme permitted under ref. 
05/03871 for use of land for human burials including 
chapel and other buildings, car parking and vehicular 
access). 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Plans Sub-Committee No. 2 
18 August 2011 

 

9 
 

  Oral representations in support of the application 
were received at the meeting.  Comments from a 
Ward Member, Councillor Katy Boughey, were 
reported together with comments from Highways 
Division. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and
[...]
ISSION BE 
GRANTED as recommended, for the reasons and 
subject to the conditions set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner. 

 
10.10 
CHISLEHURST 
CONSERVATION AREA 

(11/01721/FULL1) - Land at Former Kemnal Manor 
Estate, Kemnal Road, Chislehurst. 
Description of application - 2 single storey buildings 
comprising offices, refreshments/ cafe, florist shop 
and toilets for cemetery 
 
THIS REPORT WAS WITHDRAWN BY THE 
APPLICANT. 

 
10.11 
PLAISTOW AND 
SUNDRIDGE 

(11/01724/FULL1) - 21 Upper Park Road, Bromley. 
 
Description of application - Demolition of existing 
building and erection of 3 storey / 3 and a half storey 

Page 6



Plans Sub-Committee No. 2 
18 August 2011 
 

14 

building comprising 1 three bedroom and 8 two 
bedroom flats including landscaping, cycle and bin 
storage and 9 car parking spaces. 
 

  Oral representations in support of the application 
were received at the meeting.  It was noted that on 
page 85 of the Chief Planner’s report, the paragraph 
under the heading, ‘Location’, line 3 should read, “St 
Josephs”. 
It was reported that further objections to the 
application had been received. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE REFUSED, for the reason set out in the report of 
the Chief Planner 

 
10.12 
BROMLEY TOWN  
CONSERVATION AREA 

(11/01804/FULL1) - St Peter & St Paul Church, 
Church Road, Bromley. 
Description of application - Installation of photo voltaic 
cells on flat roof of the church rooms. 
 
Members having considered the report, RESOLVED 
THAT PERMISSION BE GRANTED as 
recommended, for the reasons and subject to the 
conditions set out in the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
10.13 
BROMLEY TOWN 

(11/01805/LBC) - St Peter & St Paul Church, 
Church Road, Bromley. 
Description of application - Installation of photo voltaic 
cells on flat roof of the church rooms LISTED 
BUILDING CONSENT. 
 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representati
[...]
Part two/three storey block comprising of 7 two bedroom and 2 three bedroom flats 
with 13 car parking spaces, vehicular access onto Stanley Avenue and Overbury 
Avenue, detached car ports, cycle and refuse stores (amendments to scheme 
permitted under ref 07/04526) 

Key designations: 

Biggin Hill Safeguarding Birds
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area
London City Airport Safeguarding
London City Airport Safeguarding Birds

Proposal

The proposal seeks permission for a part two/three storey block comprising of 7 
two bedroom and 2 three bedroom flats with 13 car parking spaces, vehicular 
access onto Stanley Avenue and Overbury Avenue, detached car ports, cycle and 
refuse stores. 

The application seeks an amendment to a planning application previously granted 
permission under ref. 07/04526. This permission was previously implemented 
following the discharge of pre-commencement conditions. 

The current application seeks permission for changes to the front and side 
elevations of the building, which affect the appearance of the building and the 
layout of the site. The main differences between the current application and 
previously approved scheme under ref. 07/04526 can be summarised as follows: 

North-west elevation: 

! design of entrance porch has been altered; 

Application No : 11/02266/FULL1 Ward: 
Copers Cope 

Address : Site Of 84-86 Overbury Avenue And 2 
Stanley Avenue Beckenham     

OS Grid Ref: E: 538267  N: 169010 

Applicant : Mr J Amos Objections : YES 

Agenda Item 4.5

Page 41



! window in central section has been changed to replicate the window pattern 
either side; 

! right-hand gable end feature now features balconies on the first and second 
floors following the removal of the bay window; 

! Side elevation 

! the gable end feature is relocated to the corner of the building – will be more 
dominant at the road junction; 

! chimney has been internalised; 

! small left-hand gable will have bay windows to the ground and first floors 
and bal
[...]
or approval from Thames Water Developer Services will be 
required. They can be contacted on 0845 850 2777. This is to ensure that 
the surface water discharge from the site shall not be detrimental to the 
existing sewerage system. 

4 Thames Water will aim to provide customers with a minimum pressure of 
10m head (approx 1 bar) and a flow rate of 9 litres/minute at the point where 
is leaves Thames Waters piper. The developer should take account of this 
minimum pressure in the design of the proposed development. 

Page 49



6a

19

46 76

Wooknole

78

68

Broadway

1 to
 14

70

Court

60

64

50

4

10

11

12

19

68

17

12
a

7

House

Stirling

S
TA

N
L
E
Y
 A

V
E
N
U
E

10
a

92

1

90

O
V

E
R

B
U

R
Y
 A

V
E

N
U

E

5

88

94

Westwinds

2

84

106

26a

28

Sub Sta

El

3
4

35

32

7

6

11

Playing Field

House

H
O

L
M

D
E
N

E
 C

L
O

S
E

LB

5

1

School

8623

C
W

U
n
d

Application:11/02266/FULL1

Proposal: Part two/three storey block comprising of 7 two bedroom and 2
three bedroom flats with 13 car parking spaces, vehicular access onto
Stanley Avenue and Overbury Avenue, detached car ports, cycle and
refuse stores (amendments to scheme permitted under ref 07/04526)

© Crown Copyright.  All rights reserved. London Borough of Bromley Lic. No. 100017661  2011.

1:1,240

Address: Site Of 84-86 Overbury Avenue And 2 Stanley Avenue
Beckenham

Page 50



Section ‘3’ - Applications recommended for PERMISSION, APPROVAL or
CONSENT

Description of Development: 

Erection of two detached five bedroom houses fronting St. georges Road West 
with integral double garages at land to rear of Newlands and 77 St. Georges Road 
West.

Key designations: 

Proposal

The proposed houses will occupy the rear part of the gardens of Newlands and 77 
St. Georges Road West. The houses will extend to a maximum depth of 21.8m and 
width of 14.0m, and rise to a maximum height of approximately 9.0m, each 
incorporating an integral double garage to the front. The dwe
[...]
Delwood

1

Elm
 W

ood

90.0m

76

78

4

50

2

4

CHIS
LEHURST R

OAD

88

42

44

89.0m

Kingsmere

10

Oakbrow

Applegarth

Pond

2

7

9

5

8

5

3

8

12

Hobs Hawth

1

56

4

Chello
ws

1

3

1

45

W
O

O
D

K
N
O

LL D
R

IV
E

81.3m

87.9m

Woodlands

9 S
P

IN
N

E
Y

S

T
H

E

Sub Sta

El

Kingwood House

Deerwood House

Deerwood

1

1
6
a

82.5m

2
0

m

34

1
6

View

Limes

Silver Birch

Lodge

80

91.1m

85.4m

15a

36a

Application:11/02395/FULL1

Proposal: Erection of two detached five bedroom houses fronting St.
georges Road West with integral double garages at land to rear of
Newlands and 77 St. Georges Road West.

© Crown Copyright.  All rights reserved. London Borough of Bromley Lic. No. 100017661  2011.

1:2,280

Address: Newlands St Georges Road West Bickley Bromley BR1 2NR

Page 57



Page 58

This page is left intentionally blank



Section ‘3’ - Applications recommended for PERMISSION, APPROVAL or
CONSENT

Description of Development: 

Two storey side and single storey rear extension. Single storey front extension. 

Key designations: 

Area of Special Residential Character
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Birds
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area
London City Airport Safeguarding
Local Distributor Roads
Tree Preservation Order

Proposal

A two storey side and single storey rear extension is proposed, along with a small 
single storey front projection with a pitched roof and canopy to create covered 
porch area. The two storey side element has a subservient roof line to the main 
dwelling and plans show a 1.078m remaining sidespace. The single storey rear 
extension abuts the shared boundary with the adjoining semi-detached house and 
has a rearward projection of 3.6m.

Location

The site is a semi-detached dwelling house located on the north side of Barnfield 
Wood Road which is situated within the Park Langley Area of Special Residential 
Character (ASRC). The local context is characterised by a mix of two storey semi-
detached and detached propert
[...]
r four classroom relating to position of windows, 
doors, pitched roof and gable features. (Amendment to planning permission 
10/01118 granted for a single storey extension to provide enlarged classroom and 
1 additional classroom with associated link walkway and sun canopy) 

Key designations: 

Areas of Archeological Significance  
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Birds
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area
Green Belt
London City Airport Safeguarding
Local Distributor Roads

Proposal

! The proposal seeks to provide an extended pitched roof to the classroom 
building permitted under ref. 10/01118. The amendments include gable 
features above the fenestration on the north east elevation. Other alterations 
include the changing of the fenestration to form one double door and one 
window on the same elevation. 

! The provision of the pitched roof will give the building a total height of 3.5m 
and this height will remain subservient to the main school building. 

Location

Farnborough Primary School occupies a large site of approximately 1.4ha within a 
residential area of Farnborough Village. It is surrounded by a mixture of 
predominantly detached and semi-detached two storey residential dwellings and 
open land. The site lies within the Green Belt. 

Comments from Local Residents 

Application No : 11/02679/FULL1 Ward: 
Farnborough And Crofton 

Address : Farnborough Primary School 
Farnborough Hill Orpington BR6 7EQ    

OS Grid Ref: E: 544497  N: 164204 

Applicant : Farnborough Primary School Objections : NO 

Agenda Item 4.10

Page 71



Nearby owners/occupiers were notified of the application and no representations 
were received. 

Comments from Consultees 

In respect to the previous application, no Thames Water objections are raised. No 
comments were received from the Education department and no technical 
drainage comments were made. 

Planning Considerations

Policies relevant to the consideration of this application are BE1 (Design of New 
Development), BE11 (Conserva
[...]
properties, including light, prospect and privacy  
(c) The open land policies of the development plan  
(d) the community facilities policies of the development plan  
(e) the highways policies of the development plan  

   

Page 74



! !
!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!!

!
!!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!

!!!

!!!

!

!
!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!!!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!

!

Application:11/02679/FULL1

Proposal: Elevational alterations to year four classroom relating to
position of windows, doors, pitched roof and gable features. (Amendment
to planning permission 10/01118 granted for a single storey extension to
provide enlarged classroom and 1 additional classroom with associated

© Crown Copyright.  All rights reserved. London Borough of Bromley Lic. No. 100017661  2011.

1:4,450

Address: Farnborough Primary School Farnborough Hill Orpington BR6
7EQ

Page 75



Page 76

This page is left intentionally blank



Section ‘4’ - Applications recommended for REFUSAL or DISAPPROVAL OF
DETAILS

Description of Development: 

Two storey 3 bedroom detached dwelling at land rear of 112 Murray Avenue and 
adjacent to 29 Rochester Avenue 

Key designations: 

Biggin Hill Safeguarding Birds
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area
London City Airport Safeguarding
London City Airport Safeguarding Birds

Proposal

This proposal is for a detached two storey three bedroom dwelling with one car 
parking space on the land adjacent to 29 Rochester Avenue and to the rear of 112 
Murray Avenue. 

The proposed dwellinghouse will consist of two separate elements. The first 
element will measure approximately 6.6 metres along the western flank elevation, 
within this main section measuring approximately 5.9 metres in width. This entire 
section will have a continuous front and rear elevation, before the front elevation is 
set back by 1 metre to create the second element of the proposed dwelling. This 
element wi
[...]
to discharge to a public sewer, prior approval would be required 
from Thames Water. 

From an Environmental Health (Housing) point of view, the proposal appears 
satisfactory. 

From an Environmental Health (Pollution) point of view, no technical objections 
were raised to the scheme subject to the imposition of a condition, should 
permission be granted, to ensure that the site is free of Japanese Knotweed and 
that any plants or roots have been removed from the site in accordance with 
relevant legislation and guidance. 

Planning Considerations

Planning Considerations 

It is considered that no significant trees would be affected by the proposal. 

The proposal falls to be considered primarily with regard to the following policies: 

BE1  Design of New Development 
H7  Housing and Design 
H9  Side Space 
T3  Parking 

Planning History 

In terms of relevant planning history, permission was recently refused under ref. 
10/01637 for a detached four bedroom dwelling with one car parking space (at land 
r/o 112 Murray Avenue). 

This application was refused on the following grounds: 

The proposal would constitute an overdevelopment of the site by reason of 
the amount of site coverage by buildings and hard surfaces so that the 
development would be devoid of sufficient amenity space and thus creating 
an unsatisfactory environment for the occupants of the four bedroom 
dwelling-house capable of family occupation; and would be out of character 

Page 79



with the surrounding residential properties with significant rear gardens and 
thus are contrary to Policies H7 and BE1 of the Unitary Development Plan; 

The proposal would be an overdevelopment of the site on land which is not 
previously developed resulting in a loss of garden land, out of character with 
the locality thereby detrimental to its visual amenities and character, 
contrary to Policies H7 and BE1 of the Unitary Development Plan and PPS 
3; and 

The proposed development by reason of its prominent s
[...]
 

1 The proposal would constitute an overdevelopment of the site by reason of 
the amount of site coverage by buildings and hard surfaces, thus would be 
out of character with the surrounding residential properties with significant 
rear gardens and contrary to Policies H7 and BE1 of the Unitary 
Development Plan. 

2 The proposal would be an overdevelopment of the site, out of character with 
the locality thereby detrimental to its visual amenities and character, 
contrary to Policies H7 and BE1 of the Unitary Development Plan and PPS 
3.

   

Page 82



1
2
2

11
0 61.6m

26

29
29a

LB

1
1
2

63.2m

El Sub Sta

31

Application:11/02294/FULL1

Proposal: Two storey 3 bedroom detached dwelling at land rear of 112
Murray Avenue and adjacent to 29 Rochester Avenue

© Crown Copyright.  All rights reserved. London Borough of Bromley Lic. No. 100017661  2011.

1:670

Address: Land Adjacent 29 Rochester Avenue Bromley

Page 83



Page 84

This page is left intentionally blank



  

1

Report No. 
DRR/11/103 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART 1 - PUBLIC 
  

 

   

Decision Maker: PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE 2 

Date:  13 October 2011 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent Non-Executive Non-Key 

Title: VENTILATION DUCTING AT 214 WIDMORE ROAD, BROMLEY 
 

Contact Officer: Tim Horsman, Assistant Development Control Manager 
Tel:  020 8313 4956   E-mail:  tim.horsman@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Chief Planner 

Ward: Bickley 

 
1. REASON FOR REPORT 

 To consider whether the details of ventilation ducting that has already been installed are 
acceptable pursuant to a condition. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

 The details be approved. 

 

Agenda Item 5.1

Page 85



  

2

Corporate Policy 
 
1. Policy Status: Existing policy.        
 
2. BBB Priority: Quality Environment.       
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Financial 
 
1. Cost of proposal: No cost       
[...]
/02233/FULL6) - Donegal House, Camden Way, Chislehurst.
	4.5 (11/02266/FULL1) - Site of 84-86 Overbury Avenue and 2 Stanley Avenue, Beckenham.
	4.6 (11/02395/FULL1) - Newlands, St Georges Road, Bickley.
	4.7 (11/02483/FULL6) - 72 Barnfield Wood Road, Beckenham.
	4.8 (11/02511/FULL6) - 3 Hurstfield, Bromley.
	4.9 (11/02576/FULL6) - 141 Lovibonds Avenue, Orpington.
	4.10 (11/02679/FULL1) - Farnborough Primary School, Farnborough Hill, Orpington.
	4.11 (11/02294/FULL1) - Land adjacent 29 Rochester Avenue, Bromley.
	5.1 (DRR/11/103) - Ventilation Ducting at 214 Widmore Road, Bromley.



Minutes of the meeting


 

21 
 

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 2 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 13 October 2011 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Russell Jackson (Chairman) 
Councillor Simon Fawthrop (Vice-Chairman)  
Councillors Peter Dean, Peter Fookes, Russell Mellor, 
Alexa Michael, Gordon Norrie, Tom Papworth and Michael Turner 
 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillors Michael Tickner and Stephen Wells 
 

 
13   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF ALTERNATE 

MEMBERS 
 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Reg Adams; Councillor Tom 
Papworth acted as alternate. 
 
14   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
15   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 18 AUGUST 2011 

 
It was noted that Councillor Peter Fookes had attended the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that subject to the above amendment, the Minutes of the meeting held on 
18 August 2011 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
16   PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
SECTION 2 (Applications meriting special consideration) 

16.1 
KELSEY AND EDEN PARK 

(11/01643/FULL1) - Langley Park Sports And Social 
Club, Hawksbrook Lane, Beckenham. 
 
Description of application - 2 all weather 5 a side 
football pitches with floodlights (8.3m high) and 3.1m 
high timber/mesh fencing around perimeter. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
It was reported that the application had been amended 
by documents received on 14 September 2011. 
Members having considered the report, objections and 
representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE 
GRANTED as recommended, subject to the conditions 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 2 
13 October 2011 
 

22 

and informative set out in the report of the Chief 
Planner. 

 
16.2 
WEST WICKHAM 

(11/01921/FULL1) - 32 Corkscrew Hill, West 
Wickham. 
 
Description of application - Sub-division of existing 
plot and erection of detached four bedroom house and 
attached single garage. 
 
THIS REPORT WAS WITHDRAWN BY THE CHIEF 
PLANNER. 

 
16.3 
CRAY VALLEY EAST 

(11/02429/FULL1) - Olleys Posh Wosh,  
151 Sevenoaks Way, Orpington. 
 
Description amended to read - „Retention of canopy at 
front for temporary 5 year period RETROSPECTIVE 
APPLICATION.‟ 
 
Comments from Ward Members Councillors 
Roxhannah Fawthrop and John Ince were reported at 
the meeting. 
Members having considered the report and objections 
RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE GRANTED as 
recommended, subject to the following conditions:- 
1  The building hereby permitted shall be removed 
and the land reinstated to its former condition on or 
before the 31 October 2016. 
Reason: In order that the situation can be 
reconsidered in the light of the circumstances at that 
time in the interest of the amenities of the area. 
2  The lighting on the canopy shall only be used 
between 9 am and 7 pm and the lights shall not be on 
at any other time.  The lights shall be oriented and 
screened to prevent light spillage and shall be 
retained as such thereafter. 
The following reason for granting permission was also 
added:- 
London Plan: Policy 5.12 - Flood risk Management. 

 
SECTION 3 
 

(Applications recommended for permission, approval 
or consent) 

 
16.4 
CHISLEHURST 
CONSERVATION AREA 

(11/02233/FULL6) - Donegal House, Camden Way, 
Chislehurst. 
 
Description of application - Two storey side extension 
and elevational alterations together with ground and 
first floor additions to detached garage. 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 2 
13 October 2011 

 

23 
 

 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
16.5 
COPERS COPE 

(11/02266/FULL1) - Site of 84-86 Overbury Avenue 
and 2 Stanley Avenue, Beckenham. 
 
Description of application - Part two/three storey block 
comprising of 7 two bedroom and 2 three bedroom 
flats with 13 car parking spaces, vehicular access 
onto Stanley Avenue and Overbury Avenue, detached 
car ports, cycle and refuse stores (amendments to 
scheme permitted under ref 07/04526). 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
It was reported that further objections to the 
application had been received.  
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE REFUSED for the following reason:- 
1  The proposed development, by reason of its 
excessive bulk and size, would constitute a cramped 
form of development, harmful to the character of the 
area and contrary to Policies BE1 and H7 of the 
Unitary Development Plan. 

 
16.6 
BICKLEY 

(11/02395/FULL1) - Newlands, St Georges Road, 
Bickley. 
 
Description amended to read - „2 detached five 
bedroom houses with integral double garages fronting 
St. Georges Road West with integral double garages 
at land to rear of Newlands and 77 St. Georges Road 
West.' 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
It was reported that further objections to the 
application had been received. 
It was also reported that the Advisory Panel for 
Conservation Areas had objected to the application. 
The Planning Officer informed Members that a Habitat 
Survey had revealed there would be no adverse effect 
on wildlife. 
 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 2 
13 October 2011 
 

24 

Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE REFUSED for the following reasons- 
1  The proposal would result in the loss of 
undeveloped garden land, constituting a cramped 
overdevelopment of the site by reason of the amount 
of coverage by buildings and hard surfaces and would 
be out of character with adjoining development and 
the visual amenities of the area and adjoining Bickley 
Park Conservation Area, thereby contrary to Policies 
H7, BE1 and BE13 of the Unitary Development Plan, 
Planning Policy Statement 3 - Housing (2010) and 
Policy 3.5 of the London Plan. 

 
16.7 
WEST WICKHAM 

(11/02483/FULL6) - 72 Barnfield Wood Road, 
Beckenham. 
 
Description of application - Two storey side and single 
storey rear extension.  Single storey front extension. 
 
Members having considered the report RESOLVED 
that PERMISSION BE GRANTED as recommended, 
subject to the conditions set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner. 

 
16.8 
HAYES AND CONEY HALL 

(11/02511/FULL6) - 3 Hurstfield, Bromley. 
 
Description of application - Part one/two storey side 
and rear extension. 
 
Comments from Ward Member Councillor Mrs Anne 
Manning were reported at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report and objections 
RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE GRANTED as 
recommended, subject to the conditions set out in the 
report of the Chief Planner. 

 
16.9 
FARNBOROUGH AND 
CROFTON 

(11/02576/FULL6) - 141 Lovibonds Avenue, 
Orpington. 
 
Description amended to read - „Part one/two storey 
side and rear extension.‟ 
 
Oral representations in objection to and in support of 
the application were received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report and objections 
RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE GRANTED as 
recommended, subject to the conditions set out in the 
report of the Chief Planner. 
 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 2 
13 October 2011 

 

25 
 

 
16.10 
FARNBOROUGH AND 
CROFTON 

(11/02679/FULL1) - Farnborough Primary School, 
Farnborough Hill, Orpington. 
 
Description of application - Elevational alterations to 
year four classroom relating to position of windows, 
doors, pitched roof and gable features.  (Amendment 
to planning permission 10/01118 granted for a single 
storey extension to provide enlarged classroom and 1 
additional classroom with associated link walkway and 
sun canopy.) 
 
Members having considered the report RESOLVED 
that PERMISSION BE GRANTED as recommended, 
subject to the conditions set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner. 

 
SECTION 4 
 

(Applications recommended for refusal or disapproval 
of details) 

 
16.11 
BROMLEY TOWN 

(11/02294/FULL1) - Land adjacent 29 Rochester 
Avenue, Bromley. 
 
Description of application - Two storey 3 bedroom 
detached dwelling at land rear of 112 Murray Avenue 
and adjacent to 29 Rochester Avenue. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE REFUSED as recommended, for the following 
reasons:- 
1  The proposal would constitute an overdevelopment 
of the site by reason of the amount of site coverage by 
buildings and hard surfaces, thus would be out of 
character with the surrounding residential properties 
with significant rear gardens and contrary to policies 
H7 and BE1 of the Unitary Development Plan, PPS 3: 
Housing and Policy 3.5 of the London Plan. 
2  The proposal would be an overdevelopment of the 
site, out of character with the locality thereby 
detrimental to its visual amenities and character, 
contrary to Policies H7 and BE1 of the Unitary 
Development Plan, PPS 3: Housing and Policy 3.5 of 
the London Plan. 

 
 
 
 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 2 
13 October 2011 
 

26 

17 CONTRAVENTIONS AND OTHER ISSUES 
 

17.1 
BICKLEY 

(DRR/11/103) - Ventilation Ducting at 214 Widmore 
Road, Bromley. 
 
Members having considered the report, RESOLVED 
that the DETAILS BE APPROVED as recommended 
in the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
 
THE CHAIRMAN MOVED THAT THE FOLLOWING REPORT, NOT INCLUDED IN 
THE PUBLISHED AGENDA, BE CONSIDERED A MATTER OF URGENCY ON THE 
FOLLOWING GROUNDS: 
 
“In the light of the substantial scale and extensive environmental damage caused by 
the recent deposit of waste material on the land, urgent consideration should be given 
to authorising appropriate action to ensure that no further waste material is deposited 
and the material is removed from the land to restore it to its former condition.” 
 
17.2 
CRAY VALLEY EAST 

PSC2 131011 Land at Lower Hockenden Farm, 
Star Lane, Orpington - Unauthorised Deposit of 
Waste Material, Formation of Vehicle Access and 
Construction of Hardstanding 
 
Councillor Tom Papworth had not received a copy of 
this supplementary item and declared that he would 
not take part in the discussion or vote. 
 
Members having considered the report, RESOLVED 
that:- 
 
1. authority be given to issue an Enforcement 

Notice requiring the deposit of waste material 
to cease and the deposited material to be 
removed from the land; 

2. in the event of further waste material being 
deposited on the land, further authority be 
given to take injunction proceedings in the 
County Court to prohibit the unauthorised 
tipping of waste material on the land; and 

3. enforcement action be authorised to secure the 
removal of gates and reinstatement of the front 
boundary enclosure. 

 
 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 2 
13 October 2011 

 

27 
 

 
THE CHAIRMAN MOVED THAT THE FOLLOWING REPORT, NOT INCLUDED IN 
THE PUBLISHED AGENDA, BE CONSIDERED A MATTER OF URGENCY ON THE 
FOLLOWING GROUNDS: 
 
“Following the decision by PSC on 15-9-11 works on site have been suspended. A 
new planning application has been received which will be reported to a forthcoming 
committee but the applicant has requested that the decision to issue a stop notice is 
urgently reviewed so that construction work on the scheme permitted in 2010 is not 
subject to further delays.” 
 
17.3 
COPERS COPE 

Land r/o 80 High Street, Beckenham - Reinstatement 
of Fire Damaged Building 
 
Oral representations in support of and in objection to the 
retention of the Council's authority to issue a Stop Notice 
if works on the site do not cease, were received. 
Oral representations in support of and in objection to the 
retention of the Council's resolution were received from 
Ward Members Councillor Michael Tickner and Stephen 
Wells respectively. 
Members were advised that since the resolution on the 
15th September 2011, works on the site had ceased and 
a planning application had been submitted.  Also, as per 
the report, permission was granted in July 2010 for a part 
one/two storey replacement building for continued use as 
light industrial (Class B1) and leisure (Class D2).  In light 
of these developments, Members were advised that the 
resolution should be changed in favour of the 
recommendation contained in the officer‟s report and that 
any decision to retain the authority should also include a 
decision to serve an Enforcement Notice if works on the 
site do not cease. 
Councillor Tom Papworth had not received a copy of this 
supplementary item and declared that he would not take 
part in the discussion or vote. 
A motion in favour of withdrawing the Council's resolution 
fell at 3-4. 
A second motion in favour of retaining the Council's 
resolution resulted in a vote of 4-4. 
Subsequent to the Chairman's deciding vote, MEMBERS 
RESOLVED that THE COUNCIL RETAIN THE 
AUTHORITY TO ISSUE A STOP NOTICE IF WORKS 
ON THE SITE DO NOT CEASE. 
Councillor Dean's vote against the resolution was noted. 

 
The Meeting ended at 8.35 pm 
 

Chairman
 


